notes to the Group annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 September

2. Restatement of comparative figures
  Netcare Limited adopted IFRS 10: Consolidated Financial Statements, IFRS 11: Joint Arrangements and IAS 19

(revised): Employee Benefits on 1 October 2013. The effect of  the new standards is detailed under the accounting
policy note, and as required by the standards retrospective application has been applied. The results for the
comparative period, 2013, have been restated, however no restatement has been performed for earlier comparative
periods. In line with both the transitional provisions of  the relevant standards, as well as IAS 1: Presentation of  Financial
Statements, the effect of  the restatement for earlier periods is not required. The impact was assessed by management
to be immaterial both qualitatively and quantitatively, and it was therefore considered that the additional information
would provide no benefit to the users of  the annual financial statements.

 audited
Year ended 30 September 2013

rm
 Previously

reported
 IFRS 10

adjustments
 IFRS 11

adjustments
 IAS 19R

adjustments  restated

GrOUP iNcOme StatemeNt

revenue  27 801  –  (419)  –  27 382

Cost of  sales  (15 746)  –  178  –  (15 568)

Gross profit  12 055  –  (241)  –  11 814

Other income  306  –  –  –  306

Administrative and other expenses  (9 301)  (6)  187  (3)  (9 123)

Operating profit before items listed below  3 060  (6)  (54)  (3)  2 997

Profit on deconsolidation*  3 257  –  –  –  3 257

Operating profit  6 317  (6)  (54)  (3)  6 254

Investment income  351  (2)  (3)  (58)  288

Financial expenses  (756)  –  2  –  (754)

Other financial losses – net  (193)  6  –  – (187)

Attributable earnings of  associates  58  –  (5)  – 53

Attributable earnings of  joint ventures  –  –  36  – 36

Profit before taxation  5 777  (2)  (24)  (61) 5 690

Taxation  (673)  2  19  12 (640)

Profit for the year  5 104  –  (5)  (49) 5 050

* Profit on deconsolidation of GHG Property Businesses.

40   Netcare Limited   Annual financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2014

2. Restatement of comparative figures continued

 audited
Year ended 30 September 2013

rm
 Previously

reported
 IFRS 10

adjustments
 IFRS 11

adjustments
 IAS 19R

adjustments  restated

GrOUP StatemeNt OF
cOmPreHeNSiVe iNcOme

 Profit for the year  5 104  –  (5)  (49)  5 050

items that may not subsequently be
reclassified to profit or loss  191  –  –  48  239

Remeasurement of  defined benefit obligation  (103)  –  –  60  (43)

Effect of  translation of  foreign entities –
Deconsolidation of  GHG Property Businesses  274  –  –  –  274

Taxation on items that may not subsequently
be reclassified to profit or loss  20  –  –  (12)  8

items that may subsequently be
reclassified to profit or loss 3 559  –  1  –  3 560

Effect of  cash flow hedge accounting  3 108  –  –  –  3 108

  Deconsolidation of  GHG Property Businesses  2 473  –  –  –  2 473

  Change in the fair value of  cash flow hedges  177  –  –  –  177

  Reclassification of  the cash flow hedge
accounting reserve  458  –  –  –  458

Effect of  translation of  foreign entities  520  – 1  –  521

 Deconsolidation of  GHG Property Businesses  310  –  –  –  310

 Other  210  – 1  –  211

Taxation on items that may subsequently
be reclassified to profit or loss  (69)  –  –  –  (69)

Other comprehensive income for the year  3 750  – 1  48  3 799

total comprehensive income for the year  8 854  –  (4)  (1)  8 849

Attributable to:

Owners of  the parent  7 139  – 1  (1)  7 139

Preference shareholders 47  –  –  – 47

Non-controlling interest  1 668  –  (5)  –  1 663

annual financial statements

   Netcare Limited   Annual financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2014   41

notes to the Group annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 September

2. Restatement of comparative figures continued
 audited

Year ended 30 September 2013

rm
 Previously

reported
 IFRS 10

adjustments
 IFRS 11

adjustments
 IAS 19R

adjustments  restated

GrOUP StatemeNt OF
FiNaNciaL POSitiON

aSSetS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  10 487  –  (86)  –  10 401

Goodwill  3 484  –  (18)  –  3 466

Intangible assets  389  –  –  –  389

Investment in joint ventures  –  –  62  –  62

Investment in associated companies  628  –  –  –  628

Loans and receivables  924  –  32  –  956

Financial assets  49  23  –  –  72

Deferred taxation  1 225  –  (7)  –  1 218

total non-current assets  17 186  23  (17)  –  17 192

current assets

Loans and receivables  34  –  –  –  34

Inventories  920  –  (8)  –  912

Trade and other receivables  4 073  –  (40)  –  4 033

Taxation receivable  20  –  (3)  –  17

Cash and cash equivalents  1 686  (39)  (27)  –  1 620

total current assets  6 733  (39)  (78)  –  6 616

total assets  23 919  (16)  (95)  –  23 808

eQUitY aNd LiaBiLitieS

capital and reserves

Ordinary share capital and premium  934  –  –  –  934

Treasury shares  (766)  –  –  –  (766)

Other reserves  2 146  –  –  –  2 146

Retained earnings  4 846  –  –  –  4 846

Equity attributable to owners of  the parent  7 160  –  –  –  7 160

Preference share capital and premium  644  –  –  –  644

Non-controlling interest  2 628  –  (17)  –  2 611

total shareholders’ equity  10 432  –  (17)  –  10 415

Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt  5 293  –  (3)  –  5 290

Financial liabilities  8  –  –  –  8

Post-retirement benefit obligations  229  –  –  –  229

Deferred lease liability  71  –  (1)  –  70

Deferred taxation  1 129 –  –  –  1 129

Provisions  97  –  –  –  97

total non-current liabilities  6 827 –  (4)  –  6 823

current liabilities

Trade and other payables  5 145  (15)  (64)  –  5 066

Short-term debt  1 147  –  (7)  –  1 140

Taxation payable  251  (1)  (3)  –  247

Bank overdrafts  117  –  –  –  117

total current liabilities  6 660  (16)  (74)  –  6 570

total equity and liabilities  23 919  (16)  (95)  –  23 808

42   Netcare Limited   Annual financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2014

2. Restatement of comparative figures continued
 audited

Year ended 30 September 2013

rm
 Previously

reported
 IFRS 10

adjustments
 IFRS 11

adjustments
 IAS 19R

adjustments  restated

GrOUP StatemeNt OF cHaNGeS
iN eQUitY

Non-controlling interest balance
at 30 September 2012  (2 666)  –  (12)  –  (2 678)

Dividend paid  (3)  –  –  –  (3)

Increase in equity interest in subsidiaries  (168)  –  –  –  (168)

Deconsolidation of  GHG Property Business  3 797  –  –  –  3 797

Total comprehensive income for the period  1 668  –  (5)  –  1 663

Balance at 30 September 2013  2 628  –  (17)  –  2 611

impact of cash flows for the year ended
30 September 2013 of the application of
the new and revised standards

Net cash from operating activities  1 352 –  (3)  –  1 349

Net cash from investing activities  (978)  –  23  –  (955)

Net cash from financing activities  (1 360)  –  8  –  (1 352)

  The impact of  the application on the new and revised standards on basic and diluted earnings per share is disclosed
in note 30.

annual financial statements

   Netcare Limited   Annual financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2014   43

2. Restatement of comparative figures continued
segment report

Previously reported South africa effect of restatement South africa restated South africa

rm

Hospital
and

Emergency
services

Primary
Care

Adjustments
 and

eliminations total

Hospital
and

Emergency
services

Primary
Care

Adjustments
and

eliminations total

Hospital
and

Emergency
services

Primary
Care

Adjustments
and

eliminations total

30 September 2013

income Statement

revenue  14 354  1 163 –  15 517  (370)  –   –  (370)  13 984  1 163 –  15 147

attributable earnings of associates and joint ventures – – – –  52 – –  52  52 – –  52

eBitda  3 164  82 –  3 246  (71) – –  (71)  3 093  82 –  3 175

 EBITDA before capital items  3 158  83 –  3 241  (71) – –  (71)  3 087  83 –  3 170

 Capital items  6  (1) –  5  –   – –  –   6  (1) –  5

Operating profit  2 705  48 –  2 753  (56) – –  (56)  2 649  48 –  2 697

 Operating profit before capital items  2 699  49 –  2 748  (56) – –  (56)  2 643  49 –  2 692

 Capital items  6  (1) –  5  –   – –  –   6  (1) –  5

Segment assets and liabilities

Total assets  12 546  (92)  12 454

Total liabilities  (6 802)  75  (6 727)

Previously reported UK effect of restatement UK restated UK

rm
BMI

OpCo
GHG

PropCo

Adjust-
ments

and
elimi-

nations total
BMI

OpCo
GHG

PropCo

Adjust-
ments

and
elimi-

nations total
BMI

OpCo
GHG

PropCo

Adjust-
ments

and
elimi-

nations total

30 September 2013

income Statement

External revenue  12 284 – –  12 284  (49) – –  (49)  12 235 – –  12 235

Inter-segment revenue –  275  (275)  –   – – – – –  275  (275) –

 GHG PropCo1 rent –  264  (264)  –   – – – – –  264  (264) –

 GHG PropCo2 rent –  11  (11)  –   – – – – –  11  (11) –

revenue  12 284  275  (275)  12 284  (49) – –  (49)  12 235  275  (275)  12 235

attributable earnings of associates and joint ventures – – –  –   37 – –  37  37 – –  37

eBitda  652  274  3 257  4 183  (15) – –  (15)  637  274  3 257  4 168

  EBITDA before capital items and
profit on deconsolidation  658  274 –  932  (15) – –  (15)  643  274 –  917

 Capital items and profit on deconsolidation  (6) –  3 257  3 251 – – – –  (6) –  3 257  3 251

Operating profit  (20)  227  3 357  3 564  (7) – –  (7)  (27)  227  3 357  3 557

  Operating profit before capital items and
profit on deconsolidation  (14)  227  100  313  (7) – –  (7)  (21)  227  100  306

 Capital items and profit on deconsolidation  (6) –  3 257  3 251 – – – –  (6) –  3 257  3 251

Segment assets and liabilities

Total assets  11 373 (19)  11 354

Total liabilities  (6 685) 19  (6 666)

notes to the Group annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 September

44   Netcare Limited   Annual financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2014

2. Restatement of comparative figures continued
segment report

Previously reported South africa effect of restatement South africa restated South africa

rm

Hospital
and

Emergency
services

Primary
Care

Adjustments
 and

eliminations total

Hospital
and

Emergency
services

Primary
Care

Adjustments
and

eliminations total

Hospital
and

Emergency
services

Primary
Care

Adjustments
and

eliminations total

30 September 2013

income Statement

revenue  14 354  1 163 –  15 517  (370)  –   –  (370)  13 984  1 163 –  15 147

attributable earnings of associates and joint ventures – – – –  52 – –  52  52 – –  52

eBitda  3 164  82 –  3 246  (71) – –  (71)  3 093  82 –  3 175

 EBITDA before capital items  3 158  83 –  3 241  (71) – –  (71)  3 087  83 –  3 170

 Capital items  6  (1) –  5  –   – –  –   6  (1) –  5

Operating profit  2 705  48 –  2 753  (56) – –  (56)  2 649  48 –  2 697

 Operating profit before capital items  2 699  49 –  2 748  (56) – –  (56)  2 643  49 –  2 692

 Capital items  6  (1) –  5  –   – –  –   6  (1) –  5

Segment assets and liabilities

Total assets  12 546  (92)  12 454

Total liabilities  (6 802)  75  (6 727)

Previously reported UK effect of restatement UK restated UK

rm
BMI

OpCo
GHG

PropCo

Adjust-
ments

and
elimi-

nations total
BMI

OpCo
GHG

PropCo

Adjust-
ments

and
elimi-

nations total
BMI

OpCo
GHG

PropCo

Adjust-
ments

and
elimi-

nations total

30 September 2013

income Statement

External revenue  12 284 – –  12 284  (49) – –  (49)  12 235 – –  12 235

Inter-segment revenue –  275  (275)  –   – – – – –  275  (275) –

 GHG PropCo1 rent –  264  (264)  –   – – – – –  264  (264) –

 GHG PropCo2 rent –  11  (11)  –   – – – – –  11  (11) –

revenue  12 284  275  (275)  12 284  (49) – –  (49)  12 235  275  (275)  12 235

attributable earnings of associates and joint ventures – – –  –   37 – –  37  37 – –  37

eBitda  652  274  3 257  4 183  (15) – –  (15)  637  274  3 257  4 168

  EBITDA before capital items and
profit on deconsolidation  658  274 –  932  (15) – –  (15)  643  274 –  917

 Capital items and profit on deconsolidation  (6) –  3 257  3 251 – – – –  (6) –  3 257  3 251

Operating profit  (20)  227  3 357  3 564  (7) – –  (7)  (27)  227  3 357  3 557

  Operating profit before capital items and
profit on deconsolidation  (14)  227  100  313  (7) – –  (7)  (21)  227  100  306

 Capital items and profit on deconsolidation  (6) –  3 257  3 251 – – – –  (6) –  3 257  3 251

Segment assets and liabilities

Total assets  11 373 (19)  11 354

Total liabilities  (6 685) 19  (6 666)

   Netcare Limited   Annual financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2014   45

annual financial statements

2. Restatement of comparative figures continued
segment report continued

Previously reported effect of restatement restated

rm
South
Africa UK

Adjustments
and

eliminations total
South
Africa UK

Adjustments
and

eliminations total
South
Africa UK

Adjustments
and

 eliminations total

30 September 2013

income Statement

revenue  15 517  12 559  (275)  27 801  (370)  (49) –  (419)  15 147  12 510  (275)  27 382

attributable earnings of associates and joint ventures – – – –  52  37 –  89  52  37 –  89

eBitda  3 246  926  3 257  7 429  (71)  (15) –  (86)  3 175  911  3 257  7 343

  EBITDA before capital items and profit on
deconsolidation  3 241  932 –  4 173  (71)  (15) –  (86)  3 170  917 –  4 087

 Capital items and profit on deconsolidation  5  (6)  3 257  3 256 – – – –  5  (6)  3 257  3 256

Operating profit  2 753  207  3 357  6 317  (56)  (7) –  (63)  2 697  200  3 357  6 254

  Operating profit before capital items and
profit on deconsolidation  2 748  213  100  3 061  (56)  (7) –  (63)  2 692  206  100  2 998

 Capital items and profit on deconsolidation  5  (6)  3 257  3 256 – – – –  5  (6)  3 257  3 256

Segment assets and liabilities

Total assets  23 919  (111)  23 808

Total liabilities  (13 487)  94  (13 393)

3. Exceptional items
  The 2013 results are impacted by certain exceptional items relating to the UK operations which need to be taken into

consideration to ensure a meaningful comparison between the two years presented in these financial statements.

  The GHG Property Businesses (comprising GHG PropCo 1 and GHG PropCo 2) were deconsolidated from 16 November
2012. Netcare continues to exercise significant influence over the GHG Property Businesses post the deconsolidation.
Accordingly, the GHG Property Businesses are reflected as investments in associates and are equity accounted. For
more detail on the assessment of  control refer to the accounting policy: ‘Control over an investee’ under note 29
‘Significant judgements, accounting estimates and assumptions’.

  The 2013 financial results include a non-recurring, non-cash profit of  R3 257 million arising on the deconsolidation of
the GHG Property Businesses, which has a significant impact on the Group's income statement.

  The Group results and those of  the UK reporting segment are structurally different after the deconsolidation of  the
GHG Property Businesses from 16 November 2012. For more details in this regard, refer to the Director's Report.

notes to the Group annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 September

46   Netcare Limited   Annual financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2014

2. Restatement of comparative figures continued
segment report continued

Previously reported effect of restatement restated

rm
South
Africa UK

Adjustments
and

eliminations total
South
Africa UK

Adjustments
and

eliminations total
South
Africa UK

Adjustments
and

 eliminations total

30 September 2013

income Statement

revenue  15 517  12 559  (275)  27 801  (370)  (49) –  (419)  15 147  12 510  (275)  27 382

attributable earnings of associates and joint ventures – – – –  52  37 –  89  52  37 –  89

eBitda  3 246  926  3 257  7 429  (71)  (15) –  (86)  3 175  911  3 257  7 343

  EBITDA before capital items and profit on
deconsolidation  3 241  932 –  4 173  (71)  (15) –  (86)  3 170  917 –  4 087

 Capital items and profit on deconsolidation  5  (6)  3 257  3 256 – – – –  5  (6)  3 257  3 256

Operating profit  2 753  207  3 357  6 317  (56)  (7) –  (63)  2 697  200  3 357  6 254

  Operating profit before capital items and
profit on deconsolidation  2 748  213  100  3 061  (56)  (7) –  (63)  2 692  206  100  2 998

 Capital items and profit on deconsolidation  5  (6)  3 257  3 256 – – – –  5  (6)  3 257  3 256

Segment assets and liabilities

Total assets  23 919  (111)  23 808

Total liabilities  (13 487)  94  (13 393)

3. Exceptional items
  The 2013 results are impacted by certain exceptional items relating to the UK operations which need to be taken into

consideration to ensure a meaningful comparison between the two years presented in these financial statements.

  The GHG Property Businesses (comprising GHG PropCo 1 and GHG PropCo 2) were deconsolidated from 16 November
2012. Netcare continues to exercise significant influence over the GHG Property Businesses post the deconsolidation.
Accordingly, the GHG Property Businesses are reflected as investments in associates and are equity accounted. For
more detail on the assessment of  control refer to the accounting policy: ‘Control over an investee’ under note 29